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California State Board of Pharmacy : BUSINESS, GONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENGY
1625 N, Market Bivd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Phone: (916) 574-7800 GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR,

Fax: (916) 574-8618
www. pharmacy.Ca.gov

April 15, 2014

Gary Allen Bartee, RPh
517 Avalon Ct. NE
Albany, OR 97322

Re: LETTER OF PUBLIC REPROVAL
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Gary Alien Bartee, Pharmacist No. 43085

Dear Dr. Bartee:

On October 23, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California, filed an Accusation against your Pharmacy License No, RPH 43085,
The Accusation alleged that you engaged in unprofessional conduct under Business
and Professions Code section 4301(n) by having your Oregon pharmacy license
disciplined by the Board of Pharmacy for the State of Oregon, specifically, from
November 2007 through March 2009, you wrote, dispensed and fraudulently billed
insurance carrier(s) for unauthorized prescriptions for you and members of your family.

The violations are more than four years old, and your Oregon license was
subjected to substantial discipline. You have no record of prior discipline against your
California pharmacist license or your Oregon pharmacist license. For these reasons, the
Board has decided that the charges warrant a public reproval.

Accordingly, in resolution of this matter under the authority provided under
Business and Professions Code section 4985, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of
Consumer Affairs issues this letter of public reproval.

Sincerely,

ULé \/L,.m:,e)n_\

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Depariment of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENTD. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STERLING A. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 84287
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O, Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
Facsimile; (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

GARY ALLEN BARTEE
517 Avalon Ct, NE
Albany, OR 97322
Pharmacist No. 43085

Respondent. |

Case No. 465.4

OAH Case No. 2013120400

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
REPROVAL :

[Bus. & Prof, Code § 495]

1T 1S HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmagy.

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Sterling A.. Smith, Deputy Attorney

General.,

2. Respondent Gary Allen Bartee (Respondent) is representing himself in this

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

Iy

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4654)
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3, Onorabout March 1, 1990, the Board of Pharmeacy issued Pharmacist No. 43085 to
Gary Allen Bartee (Respondent). The Pharmacist was in full force anci effect at ali times rel.evan‘ﬁ
to the charges brought in Accusatién No. 4654 and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed.
JTTRISDICTION

4 Acousation No. 4654 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of

' Consumer Affairs and is currently pending aga'mst Respondent. The Accusation and all other

tatutonly reqmred documents were propetly served on Respondent on November 4, 2013,
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation, A copy of Accusation
No 4654 is attached as exhibit A end incorporated herein by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAWERS

5. | Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 4654, Respondent has also caréfully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reﬁroval. '

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rigﬁts in this matter, including the rightto a

“hearing on fhe charges and allegations fn the Accusafion; the righit to e Teprosented by ootnselat| "

his own expense; the right to confront and cross~exa:minc the witnesses against him; the right to
pfesent cvideﬂce and to testify on his own behalﬁ the righ}c o the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of docﬁmentS‘ ibe right to reconsideration and
court revmw of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California |
Adminisirative Procedure Act and other apphcable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and mtelhgently walves and gives up gach and
every tight set forth above.

CULPABILITY

‘8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every allegation of Acousafion No, 4654,

9, Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy License i subject to discipline and he agrees 10
be bound by the Disciplinary Order below. ' '
ey
1 9

STIFULATED SETTLEMENT (4654)
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10. Thig stipulation shall be subject to approvel by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation By Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Responaent understands énd agrees
that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
Board congiders and acts upon it. If the Board falls to adopt this stipulation as its Deciston and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and D1301plmary Order for Public Reproval shall be of no fotce
or effect, except for 1:h15 paragraph, it shall be madmmmble in any legal action between the
parties, and the Board shal] not be chsquahﬁed from further action by having considered this

mafter. .

11, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document F ormat (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval, including

Portable Docmnent Fomlat (PDF) and facsimile mgnatures thereto shall have the same force and

" ffect aS _the onglnals . ......... M e rsao e s o Ciai e .,N- O O T PP P .. I
12, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is intended by

the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment

of their agreement. It su;ﬁersedes any and all prior or conteinporaneons agreements,
mderstandinés, discussﬁ ons, negotiations, and commitments (wﬁﬁep or oral). This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modified,
supplemented, or otherwise chaﬁged except by a writing exeouted by an authorized répresentative
of each of the parties. | ‘

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that -
the Board may, without further notice or formal prdcceding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: |

| DISCIPLINARY ORDER

- IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist No. 43085 issued to Respondent Gary Allen
Bartee (Respondcnt) shall, by way of letter from4he Board’s BExecutive Officer, be publicly

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4654)
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Gary Baites Pharm D RPh __b41-981-2899 p.A

reproved, The letter shall be in the same form s the letter attached as Exhibit B to this
gtipuiation. ..

1T 18 FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay $1,444.00 to the Board for its costs
assoGiated with the investigation apd enforcement of this matter. Respondent shall be permitted
to pay these costs ina paymeirt plan approved by the Boerd. If Respondent fuils to pay the Board
costs as ordered, ReSpouaent shalt ﬁot be allowed to remew his Pharmacist until Respondent pays
costs in full.

ACCEPTANCYE

1 have carsfully read the Stipulated Settlement and i}isciplinary Order for Public Reproval,
I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist, 1 emter info this
Stipulate& Séttlemﬁnt and‘Disciplinary Order tor Public Reproval voluntarily, knowingly, and
in‘oslkigently, amd agree to be bound by tﬁa Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmucy.

I“DATED 5’/”2/920,4 (){2 I// /)c?‘//

BARTEE
/Rﬁ:spon

: ENQQESEMEHI
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Diéciplindlfy Order for Priblic RépmVal is hereby
respectfully suimitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

Consnmer Affairs,

Dated: })7 / 20 /% . e R,eépectfull}’ §L1bnﬁﬁed,

KamaLa D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KEBNT ‘n _HARRIS

4 'Daputy Attome}r {Fenexal
Attorneys for Campiamam

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4654)
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Accusation No. 4654
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of Californja
KENT 12, HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STERLING A, SMITH
Deputy Atiormey General
State Bar No. 84287
1300 1 Street, Suite 125
P,0, Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
Facstmile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 4654
GARY ALLEN BARTEE
517 Avalon Court NE
Albany, Qregon 97322 ACCUSATION
Pharmacist License No. RPH 43085 '

Respondent.

Complainant alieges:
PARTIES

1. Vitginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,

5. On or about March 1, 1990, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No.
RPH 43085 to Gary Allen Bartee (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and
offect o all times relevant to the charges brought herein and wil) expire on May 31, 2013, unless
renewed,
i1l
¥y
i1

Accusation
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JURISDICTION

3., This Accusation js brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority ol the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

4, Section 4300 of the Code states, in periinent part::

"(a) Every license Issued may be-suspended or revoked.

(b) The board shall diseipline the holder ofany license issued by the board, whose default
has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the
following methods:

(1) Suspending judgment.

(2) Placing him or her upon probation,

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exoeeding one year.

(4) Revoking his or her license.

(5) Taking any other action in relation 1o disciplining him or her as the board in its
discretion may deem proper, |

»

(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapier 5
(commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 6f the Government Code, and the board
shall have all the powers granied therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of
the action is subject to reyiew by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of
Civil Procedure.” 7

5. Section 4300.1 of the Code states that “the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or
suspension of a sboard-issued license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the board or
o court of law, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render g decision
suspending or revoking the Heense.”

1

Acpusation




-, S A O N R S

6.  Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part:
“The board shall take action against any holder of a license who ig guilty of unprofessional
conduct of whose license has been procured by fraud or mistepresentation or issued by mistake,

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

(n) The revocation, suspension, or other discipline by another state of a license to practice

pharmacy, operate a pharmacy, or do any other act for which a license is required by this chapter,
] .

7. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in periinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to complly subjecting the license to not being
tenewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
included in a stipulated setilement. 7

8.  Section 118, sybdivision (b), of the Code provides that the
suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of 4 license shall not deprive the
Bosrd/Registrar/Director of jurisdiction to proceed with g disciplinary action during the petied
within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct: Out of State Discipline)

9,  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(n) for
unprofessional conduct because on or about August 25, 2009, while licensed as a pharmacist by
the Orepon Board of Pharmacy, Respondent ‘s Oregon license No., 11137 was disciplined by the
Oregon Board of Pharmacy. Respondent’s license was suspended for three months, five years
probation was imposed and a fine of $1,000,00 was assessed pursuant to a Notice of Proposed
Disciplinary Action; Answer Required” and a “Consent Order”, copies of which are attached
hereto as Exhibit A collectively and incorporated by reference, The circumstances were that from

on or about November 2007 through March 2009, while Respondent was employed as a

3
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phartacist at Wal-Mart Pharmacy 10-1775 in Lebanon, Oregon, Respondent wrote, dispensed
and fraudulently billed insurance for multiple unauthorized prescriptions for Respondent and
members of his family.in violation of the Oregon laws identified in Exhibit A,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held én the matters herein alleged,
and that following the heaz'ing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision;

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 43085, issued to Gary Allen
Bariee;

2. Ordering Gary Allen Bartes to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Codg section
125.3; and

1, Teking such other and further action Bsdeemed necessary and pyoper.

\MFGIN OLD
Executlve Dffiger
Board of Plarinacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainani

Accusation
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BOARD OF PHARMACY

OF THE STATE OF OREGON
Tn the Matier of the ' .} CaseNo, 2008-0175
Pharmadlst License of ) _ )
3 NOTICE OF FROFDSED
GARY ALLUEN BARTEE, R.PEL ) DISCIPLINARY ACTION;
: E ; ANSWER REQUIRED
Lioo'z:;sae- )

The Oraéon Board of Pharmacy proposss to revoks your license pursuant o ORS

689,445, 689,405, 689,135, and 685,145, beonuse you violated the Oregon Phavmeacy.Act

and the Board of Phermacy.riles a5 alleged below:

" Fromm om or gbovt Noyembor 2007 fhrough Mol 2009, While you wers
employed at Wal-art Fharmacy 10-1775 looated in Lobunon {Oragon), you wrote,
dispensed, and frpudulently billed inswrance for multiple unimhorized presoriptions for

The above conduoﬁ is unpréfessional' cohdﬁot oy ﬁaﬁ#ed 'b-y DAR 853«006-

* DO05(25)(@)(B) and (2, (b}, (@), (2) and (1) and in violation of aud grounds for discipline

puewan fo OAR 855-010-0310(1), ORS 689,765(6), ORS 689,405(L) (), (e)B) und (),
ORS 475 840(3) and ORS 167.212(1)(a): C ,

' Bl;.B‘ﬂd on these alleged vio]aticns,'the Boexd proposes 1o yevoke your phirmastst '
loense and Impose & $1000 civil penslty per vivlation, : e
| FARING RIGHTS
¢ Youare entitlsd to a'ht:ai:ing g provided ;by the Administrative Procedures Adt
(ORS chapter 183), I you igh 1o Liwve » heaving, you ninst fils s wifton request for

- hearing with the Board withini 21 days from the date this notive was inailed, You may
send o deliver g request for hearing o7 . -

‘Oregon Board of Pharmaoy
800 NB Cregon Street, Suite 150
. Portland, OR 97232
Feat (971) 673-0002

If & vequest for hearing i not recelved within this 21-day period, your rlght'toa
Hoeving shall be considered watved, ' :

T yourequest s hoaring, you will be notified of thetime and place of the hoering,
Before the commengement of the hearing, you will Ve given information on the

" Pagel o1 —NOTICE OF PROPOSRNTIRATRT TNATY A ZrImaT fene v nnnn oo
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progeduros, tighit of represeniation and.other Tighty of pertios relating to the oconduot of
fho hearing, You may be repressated by iegal counael, S

I you do not request & hoaring within 21 days, or if you withdrew » hoaring
vequest, notify the Board or Admintstratve Lew Jodgo that you will not'appeer, or fall o
appoar at o soheduled hearing, the Boatd mey lasue g final order by default fmposing
discipline, 1£the Bosrd issucs a finel order by defavdt, 1t designaies s file on this matter

ANSWER REQUIRED

oo OAR 855:001-9010 and OAR BS5-001-0015, i you roqest & howing
youanust also provide, within 21.days from the date this doonment was sorved, & written

hower fo fne allogations st forih in trls docurnert. Vou written angwer must inchude an

adrmisslon or denial of eaeh factial matter alloged in the notlee, Bxcept for good cuuse,

 factual matters gileged in this docnment and 0ot demted in your enswer will be presumed

pdimitted.

Hearing Request and Angwers:
Counsequences of PAllUreto. ABSTET oot
855-001-0015 o Lo

(1) A hearing vequest, md answer when required, shell be made in writing o
the Board by the pexty or his aftormey emd en emswyer shall mokuds the following: -
"(8)  Amn admission o denial of euch Faorial matter alleged In the noiles;
{b) A shortand pilain statement of each yolovent affirmative dofense -
'  fhe perty may have, ' _ .

. {2) .. Bxooptior good oausy;, - '
o (a)  Pasiual matters alleged in the notice and not deniod-in the enswer
,  shall be presumed admitied; ,
©()  Fallwe toraise a pariioular dsfonse inthe enswer will be
gonsidered 8 welver of such defense;

{(0) ' Now matiers slleped In the answor (atfirmeitve defenses) shell be -

p;esnmad 1o be.denled by the agenoy; wnd
(@  Evidence shall'not hetaken o any isswe not raised-n the voties

o and tiie pnswor,
. BOARD OF PHARMACY .
FOR THE §TATE OF OREGON g
._.,_,__'___......_ ..,....."'., ,- " :,_,,___,...._..__.._._.——-— ' ,_,__d.._J.,'._? ([/-d (?
Cary Winer, PR ' ‘ Dats

Compliance Diretox

" DATE OF MATLING _,ZZ{T/ 2989~

Sume 7 AF7 NOTICR (YR PROPOSKD DISCIPE FARY ACTION: Cren Mo AOAO AT
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L BERORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY . ‘
2 ‘ - Ol THE STATE OF OREGON OREGON BOARD OF PHARHAQGY
4 IntheMatter ofthe ) Cpge Mo, 20000175
5 Phamaolst License of )
6 ) o S
n GARY ALLEN BARTBE,‘R.PH., y CONSENT ORDER
8 _ . :
8’ Licensse . DR

10 : - ' ' : P

11 WHERBAS, the Boud of Pharmeey of the State of Oregon has filed & Mo soe of Proposed

1.2 Ibiscfplina'ry Abtion; Answet Required (“Noitoe’, hersby Inoorporaied by refetence, regarding the
wg  loenseein e above-ouptioned rmakter end - _ . . .

a‘ 4 ' ! . " " . r ' N -
15 WHERBAS, the ghovenoted Motice wasduly Salrvﬂ onthe Hcenses as requited by 1w end - |
L6 ' . . [ Lo N .
17 . WHEREAS, the parties a1 desiroUE ‘o regolvingenid gotfling those matiess comatned in the -\
18 sbaye-noted Notice yithou fther proceedings theveom; and R ' \!:
igww¢n~-~~mmnw.",“N,W.ZLW;.- " :
20 WHERBAS the Hoenseo {3 wyeze of "c‘tii'ﬁ‘ght’to"wheérhlg?\fith"che aasistanos of counsel and ;
g1 theorightio Judictal reviewW of the Boazd's deolaton, and hereby freely and woluntarly watves R
po g and ! , :
24 ... WHERBAS, theHicensee ndhmiibes fomt the fadts allegedinthe gibove"noted'ﬁu‘dca atetre,that ) ‘=

p5  thg Hoonses's conduet, a8 admitted, Vitylatad the statutes end rules ofed n e Notics, and that logal .
9  causy oRWE prsuant 0 ORS 639,405 for dsciplinary action by fhe Board; gnd - - ‘

i —

27 : . o S . ;
28 WHEREAS, the Heenseo consonts to the Sisciplinary pations as set forth herelu; L
e . Lo . ‘ S
30 The Board finds {hat the allegations in the totice areibe e hergy inposes the folluwing '
31 sanctionss ‘ - : , L .
32 . . : , : .
- 33 o, 1 joengoc's oense 1s susponded for a period of faeee (3) nomihs, with three mormhs
54 uredif granted Tor {ine served, - S . \
, 3% ’ ‘ AL - .
. B6 g, Lioenses ghall pay & ofvil penally inthe amot of §1,000 Clyilpenelty shal bo paid g
a7 wiftin ten deys from the date fis Consent Order Heeomes final, . . \
.38 , ‘ o :
Y- 5, - Thelivenses i plased on probation for perlod of five (5) yenrs from the dafe fils

40 - oxder is 'signad by the Tosd sad the leenses shall comply with the following condittons of
41 peobstiom ' o

42" s The lioenseo st comply with all laws and ryles rogarding pharmacy practies:
23 p, The Hoenseo ey siot Tegister wifh the Board to be & preceplor. Ticonsee ghall
an deliver hig preceptor registration, if a0y, T ihe Board within 1en (10) oatendar
45 days of the aifective, dute of his oxder; ‘ '

v . Wt ' ’ ' R \ ! : Ex
o\ e CPINRENT ORDER; Caso N0, 20090175 ‘ _ Co hhA %

- Tyt #
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16 "o 'The Noenses mey 1ot be employed us 8 phamaclst-in-ohargs (PIC) or pharmacy
a7 TARBZOL. . '
40 . & Duslng the probationery, petiod, the Hoenges shall, 83 soon &y Yersonably
49 pravtiosl, provide alj present und prospective pharmacy related erployors snd
50 ary pharmacists .in-chezge of the Hosnsee with & opy of the Notice and fhe Fimal
1 grder in this matter end bavo the PIC and management acknovwiedgs o the Board
50 inwriting, on & form aupplied by the Board, thet the PIC and mansgement have
53 veoolved & copy of both #he Notioe and the Ordr. Licensee ghall submit said
54 sritten acknowiedgement fo the Board offios by vertfied mail (or other mothod
55 approved by the Boerd in Writing) within 13 calendar days and retain reveipt of -
" BG wertfication of delivery to the. Boexd office, : .
57 s, 1fHoengee works for, or ie smployed by or firotgh & phynaey servioe, ibenmes
Y  mmst noiEy he dirsot supervisor, Pharmacistr-Charge end owner st every
© . BY pharmacy of the terms md conditions of licengee's probation in advanos ofthe
60 Toensse commencing work at sach phaxmacy “Eroployment” within the
gL moaning of thig provision ghall inclade any full-time, pat Hne, tomporary, relief
g2 or phatmacy IEnagenon; SErVioe B A phprmesist, whether orpiot the censes is
B3 considered an employes OF indepondent contraciar Verification of compliance -
64 s e iy this ganotion Jathe same 88 the proceeding samotion. .. . : o
65 £ Tho livenses mbst report all oitations, arrots o convistions tohe Board Office
6% in writing within 15 days Hrorn the dute of pocurrence with a copy of oltatlon,
67 police report, and boprt doouments. Y ioensos shall suboait said informetionto the
68 . Board offics by certified mail (or other method approved by fho Board i wrling)
69 . pnd votnin recelpt of verification of dultyery to the Board office, '
70 ' . x - : ’
S 7L 4, Tailure of the Hesngeo 1o ogsaply viith ell the roquiverents of the fimel order in fhik
© wy  mather constitites mprofesiional conduct and §s grounds for jruposing p oxvil penalty vp 10 $1,000
75 perviolalon, and aoy other fomn of disolpiine or aanction anthorized by 12,
14 R : '
75 . CONEENT
e ‘ o - .
71 1 Rencby ackriowiedge thet Thavo e and understand the abovonoted Notle withNoties of
18 gl /éljthe ,tyim‘;r /?'f the Coy;nt O}ﬂer. 1 aigree 10 the Bogrd ¢ l“te_rh’lg the Con.seut Ordet,
T8 "y Cor o P '§/ y
B0 e Ll e a4 L2007
g1 - Gary All B’;ﬁée,m;l{. S )
gz Liconseé (license No/ RPF-0011137) ' v
83 .
B4 e i
g5 - TTIS SO ORDERED,
‘86
g7 BOARD OF PHARMACY ' .
g BOR'THE STATE OF ORBGON. , :
] : ¥ - oo
50 L .. ¢ . _;MG?
9y, Gary Mimer, RPh, ‘ ~ . Dk ,
oz  Complianos Dirsotor o -
83 : ‘ -
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EXHIBIT B

Letter of Public Reproval in Case No. 4654




Date:

Gary Allen Bartee, RPh
517 Avalon Ct. NE
Albany, OR 97322

Re: LETTER OF PUBLIC REPROVAL
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Gary Allen Bartee, Pharmacist No. 43085

Dear Dr. Bartee:

On October 23, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of
California, filed an Accusation against your Pharmacy License No. RPH 43085, The Accusation
alleged that you engaged in unprofessional conduct under Business and Professions Code section
4301(n) by having your Oregon pharmacy license disciplined by the Board of Pharmacy for the
State of Oregon, specifically, from November 2007 through March 2009, you wrote, dispensed
and fraudulently billed insurance carrier(s) for unauthorized prescriptions for you and members

of your family.

The violations are more than four years old, and your Oregon license was subjected to
substantial discipline. You have no record of prior discipline against your California pharmacist
license or your Oregon pharmacist license. For these reasons, the Board has decided that the
charges warrant a public reproval.

Accordingly, in resolution of this matter under the authority provided under Business and
Professions Code section 495, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs issues
this letter of public reproval.

Sincerely,

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs




